## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	FY DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
Shoji Tada			12/17/2010	
Yoshifumi Yasuda			12/17/2010	
Junichi Miura			12/17/2010	
Yasuhiro Takeda			12/17/2010	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA			
Name:	Daifuku Co., Ltd.			
Street Address:	2-11, Mitejima 3-chome, Nishi-Yodogawa-ku, Osaka-shi			
City:	Osaka			
State/Country:	JAPAN			
Postal Code:	5550012			
Name:	Honda Motor Co., Ltd.			
Street Address:	1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku			
City:	Tokyo			
State/Country:	JAPAN			
Postal Code:	1078556			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		12922030		
PCT Number:		JP0900939		
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	(408)87	7-1662		
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsucc	cessful.	
Phone:	408-777			
Email:		plawgroup.com		
Correspondent Nar	ne: Vista IP	Law Group LLP	PATENT	
5013007/1			REEL : 025540 ERAME: 0198	

501390741

## PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0198

Address Line 2: Suite D-2	12930 Saratoga Avenue Suite D-2 Saratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KIPB-2901-US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Rushton			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

#### WHEREAS, We,

Shoji TADA, of c/o DAIFUKU CO., LTD. Shiga Works Facilities, 1225 Nakazaiji, Hinocho, Gamo-gun, Shiga 5291662, Japan;

Yoshifumi YASUDA, of c/o DAIFUKU CO., LTD. Shiga Works Facilites, 1225 Nakazaiji, Hino-cho, Gamo-gun, Shiga 5291662, Japan;

Junichi MIURA, of c/o HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD., 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 1078556, Japan; and

Yasuhiro TAKEDA, of c/o HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD., 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 1078556, Japan;

citizens of Japan, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a certain invention entitled **APPARATUS FOR TRANSFERRING VEHICLES ONTO CONVEYOR** for which U.S. Utility Patent Application No. **12/922,030**, was filed on September 10, 2010, and for which International Application No. PCT/JP2009/000939 was previously filed on March 2, 2009, which claims priority to Japanese Patent Application No. 2008-063545 filed on March 13, 2008; and

WHEREAS, **DAIFUKU CO., LTD.** and **HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD.**, corporations organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Japan, and having their principal places of business at 2-11, Mitejima 3-chome, Nishi-Yodogawa-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 5550012, Japan, and 1-1, Minami-Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 1078556, Japan, respectively (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEES"), are desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, their territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0200

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and their territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEES will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEES or their legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

<u>December 17, 2010</u> Date

shoji Tada

Shoji TADA Page 2 of 3

### PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0201

zostipini zasula

Yoshifumi YASUDA

Junichi Miura

Junichi MIURA

Yasuhiro TAKEDA

December 17, 2010 Date

December 17, 2010 Date

December 17, 2010 Date

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0202

**RECORDED: 12/27/2010**